CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31,
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2021 2020

Sales $ 857,308 $ 893,513
Cost of sales  (606,408)  (627,054)
Gross profit  250,900  266,459

Selling, general and administrative expense  (198,315)  (245,451)
Net earnings from affiliates  3,518  3,196

Operating income  56,103  24,204
Interest expense  (16,778)  (12,963)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (7,610)  -
Interest income  602  1,749
Other income (expense), net  (11,364)  38,202

Earnings before income taxes  20,953  51,192
Provision for income taxes  (3,792)  (36,969)
Net earnings, including noncontrolling interests  17,161  14,223

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  (3,081)  (2,100)

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 14,080 $ 12,123

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.09
Diluted  0.11  0.09

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported (a) Realignment (1) Other Items As Adjusted

Sales $ 857,308 $ - $ - $ 857,308
Gross profit  250,900  (9,406)  -  260,306

Gross margin  29.3%  -  -  30.4%

Selling, general and administrative expense  (198,315)  (4,296)  -  (194,019)

Operating income  56,103  (13,702)  -  69,805
Operating income as a percentage of sales  6.5%  -  -  8.1%

Interest and other expense, net  (35,150)  -  (17,116) (3)  (18,034)

Earnings before income taxes  20,953  (13,702)  (17,116)  51,771
Provision for income taxes  (3,792)  3,356 (2)  4,840 (4)  (11,988)

Tax Rate  18.1%  24.5%  28.3%  23.2%

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 14,080 $ (10,346) $ (12,276) $ 36,702

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.11 $ (0.08) $ (0.09) $ 0.28
Diluted  0.11  (0.08)  (0.09)  0.28

Basic number of shares used for calculation  130,427  130,427  130,427  130,427